costs and discount rates commensurate with the expected obligation maturity schedules. An estimate is therefore
made to ensure that the provision corresponds to the present value of the expected costs to be borne by the Company.
Judgement is exercised by management given the long-term nature of assumptions that go into the determination
of the provision. The assumption made in relation to the current year are consistent with those in the previous year.
Expected timing of resulting outflow of economic benefit is financial year 2025-26 to 2034-35 (previous year 2024-25 to
2033-34) and the Company calculates the provision using Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) method.

  Sensitivity analysis for key assumptions used:

  If expected cost differ by 10% from management’s estimate, while holding all other assumptions constant, the provision for
maintenance, redelivery and overhaul cost may increase / decrease by Rs. 3,458 (previous year by Rs. 2,253).

  If expected discount rate differ by 1%, while holding all other assumptions constant, the provision for maintenance, redelivery
and overhaul cost may increase by Rs. 126 (previous year Rs. 251) or decrease by Rs. 119 (previous year by Rs. 212).

188 Annual Report 2024-25

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025
(Rupees in millions, except for share data and if otherwise stated)

20. Trade payables

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024

Micro enterprises and small enterprises (Refer to Note below)  330  240
 330  240

Other than micro enterprises and small enterprises
- Related parties (Refer to Note 36)  288  539
- Other trade payables  41,291  31,087

 41,579  31,626
Total  41,909  31,866

 Trade payables ageing schedule

 As at March 31, 2025

Particulars Unbilled Not due

Outstanding for following periods from due
date of payment

 Total
Less than

1 year
1-2 years 2-3 years

More than
3 years

Undisputed dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises

 -   283  46  -   1  -   330

Undisputed dues other than micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 27,216  8,081  5,989  8  212  57  41,563

Disputed dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises

 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Disputed dues other than micro enterprises
and small enterprises

 -   -   -   -   -   16  16

Total  27,216  8,364  6,035  8  213  73  41,909

Particulars Unbilled Not due

Outstanding for following periods from due
date of payment

 Total
Less than

1 year
1-2 years 2-3 years

More than
3 years

Undisputed dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises

 -   194  45  1  -   -   240

Undisputed dues other than micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 20,463  6,284  4,507  289  10  54  31,607

Disputed dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises

 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Disputed dues other than micro enterprises
and small enterprises

 -   -   -   -   1  18  19

Total  20,463  6,478  4,552  290  11  72  31,866

 As at March 31, 2024

 Information about the Company’s exposure to market and liquidity risks is included in Note 30.

Corporate overview Statutory reports Financial statements

189InterGlobe Aviation Limited

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025
(Rupees in millions, except for share data and if otherwise stated)

20. Trade payables (Contd...)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024

The amounts remaining unpaid to micro and small suppliers as at the end of the year
- Principal  330  240
- Interest 0 0
The amount of interest paid by the buyer as per the Micro Small and Medium
Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act, 2006)

 -   -

The amounts of the payments made to micro and small suppliers beyond the
appointed day during each accounting year

 2  11

The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment
(which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without
adding the interest specified under MSMED Act, 2006

0 0

The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting
year

0 0

The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding

[…]

for the year ended March 31, 2025
(Rupees in millions, except for share data and if otherwise stated)

30. Fair value measurement and financial instruments (Contd...)

Variable-rate instruments
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024

Financial liabilities
Foreign currency term loan- from others  -   917
Lease liabilities*  170,257  58,997
Total  170,257  59,914

 *Leases where the Company has a right to purchase the aircraft at a nominal price after the end of lease term.

Variable-rate instruments
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents
-  Balances with banks - On deposit accounts (with original maturity of three

months or less)
 3,162  713

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents - On deposit accounts  26,436  23,965
Total  29,598  24,678

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

 A reasonably possible change of 0.50 % in interest rates at the reporting date affects the profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars
Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss

Increase by 0.50 % Decrease by 0.50 %

Impact on profit / (loss) for the year ended March 31, 2025
Change in interest on financial liabilities  (851)  851
Change in interest on financial assets  148  (148)
Impact on profit / (loss) for the year ended March 31, 2024
Change in interest on financial liabilities  (300)  300
Change in interest on financial assets  123  (123)

 Exposure to interest rate risk

 The Company’s interest rate risk arises from certain bank deposits, foreign currency term loan and certain lease liabilities carrying
floating rate of interest. These deposits and obligations expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The exposure of the
Company to interest rate changes as reported to the management at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

B. Currency risk

 Currency risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Company is exposed to the effects of fluctuation in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial